Intergovernmental Agreement (Girls and Boys Tennis)

Parties: Rochelle Twp. High School, District #212, and Oregon High School, District #220,

Purpose: Since Oregon High School does not have a Girls or Boys Tennis team and Rochelle Twp. High Community School does, which shows there is a need for a cooperative program. This would allow Oregon students, who may be interested and/or talented, the opportunity to participate in Tennis. RTHS struggles to field a full JV team for the Boys and Girls programs. A cooperative would create enough players to field JV and Varsity teams and continue to ensure competition at both levels.

Legal Authority: All parties involved will adhere to the School Board policies of Rochelle Twp. High School, District #212.

Personnel and Compensation: All personnel allocated to the program will be employed by Rochelle Twp. High School, District #212. Compensation of coaches will be shared between Rochelle Twp. High School and Oregon High School. Each school will be billed based on the cost per athlete.

Finance: Travel to contests, cost of officials, use of facility, and equipment costs will be the responsibility of Rochelle Twp. High School, District #212. Compensation of coaches will be shared between Rochelle Twp. High School and Oregon High School. Each school's amount will be assessed based on the cost per athlete. Daily travel to and from Rochelle Twp. Community High School for practices and meets will be the responsibility of Oregon High School.

Legal Liability and Insurance: Rochelle Twp. High School and Oregon High School agree to abide by the foregoing regulations and not hold each other or any employee or representative thereof liable in any way whatsoever for injury or suit of any kind which may arise as result of this intergovernmental agreement. All participants in the program must be covered by student insurance available in the students' home district, of which the cost is paid for by the participant, or must provide a signed waiver of other insurance coverage.

IHSA By-Laws/Eligibility/Training Rules: Rochelle Twp. High School will enforce IHSA By-Laws, RTHS training rules, and eligibility requirements. Athletes must pass 5 - 2 credit courses weekly to maintain eligibility. The Oregon High School Athletic Director will report weekly any Oregon Tennis players who are ineligible to the Rochelle Twp. High School Athletic Director. All Tennis players will also be required to abide by the RTHS Athletic Code of Conduct.

Duration: The duration of the agreement is established for two (2) consecutive school years commencing with the approval date.

Approved:

RTHS School Board President

Oregon School Board President